

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINAULT INDIAN
NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,

Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ADAM H. CHARNES
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
2001 Ross Ave., Suite 4400
Dallas, TX 75201

ROB ROY SMITH
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
1420 Fifth Ave., Suite 3700
Seattle, WA 98101

KATHRYN E. FORT
MICHIGAN STATE UNIV.
COLLEGE OF LAW,
INDIAN LAW CLINIC
648 N. Shaw Lane
East Lansing, MI 48823

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Counsel of Record

KEITH M. HARPER
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
ILLYANA A. GREEN
VICTORIA HALL-PALERM
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
igershengorn@jenner.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Cherokee Nation; Oneida Nation;
Quinault Indian Nation; Morongo Band of Mission Indians*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
1. Unwarranted Removals Of Indian Children.....	5
2. ICWA.....	7
B. Factual And Procedural Background	10
1. This Suit	10
2. The District Court’s Decision	11
3. The Panel’s Decision.....	12
4. <i>En Banc</i> Decision	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
I. The Court Should Follow Its Normal Practice And Review The Lower Courts’ Invalidation Of An Act Of Congress	16

- II. The Decisions Below Erred By Invalidating Provisions Of ICWA As Violating The Anti-Commandeering Doctrine 19
 - A. ICWA’s Substantive Provisions Do Not Violate The Tenth Amendment 20
 - B. ICWA’s Procedural And Records Provisions Do Not Violate The Tenth Amendment..... 25
 - C. Alternatively, ICWA’s Requirements Are Lawful Spending Clause Conditions 29
- III. The Decisions Below Erred By Invalidating Parts Of ICWA As Violating Equal Protection 30
 - A. The Decisions Below Should Not Have Reached The Merits..... 30
 - B. The Decisions Below Should Have Upheld The Two Placement Preferences They Invalidated 35
- CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A
Brackeen v. Haaland, 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir.
2021)..... 1a

Appendix B
Brackeen v. Bernhardt, 937 F.3d 406 (5th Cir.
2019)..... 425a

Appendix C
Brackeen v. Zinke, 338 F. Supp. 3d 514 (N.D.
Tex. 2018)..... 494a

Appendix D
Constitutional, Statutory, And Regulatory
Provisions Involved..... 555a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003).....	10
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985)	21
<i>In re Angus</i> , 655 P.2d 208 (Or. Ct. App. 1982).....	10
<i>In re Appeal in Pima County Juvenile Action No. S-903</i> , 635 P.2d 187 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981)	10
<i>In re Armell</i> , 550 N.E.2d 1061 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990).....	10
<i>In re Baby Boy L.</i> , 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004).....	10
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	27
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	34
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	34
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	17
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	7
<i>In re Custody of A.K.H.</i> , 502 N.W.2d 790 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993)	24
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 554 U.S. 724, 734 (2008).....	33

<i>Department of Transportation v. Ass'n of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	17
<i>In re Dependency of Z.J.G.</i> , 471 P.3d 853 (Wash. 2020)	7, 18
<i>Empson-Laviolette v. Crago</i> , 760 N.W.2d 793 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008).....	24
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	31, 32
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	31
<i>In re Guardianship of D.L.L.</i> , 291 N.W.2d 278 (S.D. 1980).....	10
<i>In re Guardianship of Eliza W.</i> , 938 N.W.2d 307 (Neb. 2020).....	24
<i>In re Guardianship of J.C.D.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 647 (S.D. 2004).....	26
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	28
<i>J.W. v. R.J.</i> , 951 P.2d 1206 (Alaska 1998).....	26
<i>Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	23, 28
<i>Lewis v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>In re Marcus S.</i> , 638 A.2d 1158 (Me. 1994).....	10

<i>Maricopa County v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 574 U.S. 1006 (2014).....	16
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	16
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	5, 6, 7, 17, 27, 37
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	4, 14, 35
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	3, 21, 23, 24, 28
<i>National Council for Adoption v. Jewell</i> , No. 15-cv-675, 2015 WL 12765872 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2015).....	10
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	29
<i>New York v. Hendrickson Brothers, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988)	22
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	20, 23, 26
<i>Nova Health Systems v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>In re Phoenix L.</i> , 708 N.W.2d 786 (Neb. 2006).....	10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	3, 20, 26, 27
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	23, 24, 25
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	38
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	16

<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	22, 23
<i>In re Termination of Parental Rights to K.M.O.</i> , 280 P.3d 1203 (Wyo. 2012).....	10
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	33
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	30
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	16
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013)	17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	5, 37-38
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	16
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Paradise</i> , 138 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1998).....	32-33
<i>In re Y.J.</i> , No. 02-19-00235-CV, 2019 WL 6904728 (Tex. App. Dec. 19, 2019)	33-34
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	16-17
<i>Zuni Public School District No. 89 v. Department of Education</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007)	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	20
22 U.S.C. §9003	19
25 U.S.C. §1901(2).....	17
25 U.S.C. §1901(3).....	17
25 U.S.C. §1901(4).....	1, 17, 18
25 U.S.C. §1902	2, 4, 7, 8, 17, 18, 36, 37
25 U.S.C. §1903(1).....	8
25 U.S.C. §1903(4).....	8, 11
25 U.S.C. §1911	8
25 U.S.C. §1912(a).....	8, 12, 13, 18, 25
25 U.S.C. §1912(d).....	3, 8, 12, 18, 20, 21, 23
25 U.S.C. §1912(e).....	9, 12, 18, 20, 21, 24
25 U.S.C. §1912(f)	9, 12, 18, 20, 21, 24
25 U.S.C. §1915(a).....	3, 12, 13, 18, 20, 21, 24, 30, 37
25 U.S.C. §1915(a)(1)	34
25 U.S.C. §1915(a)(3)	15, 30, 33, 34, 35
25 U.S.C. §1915(b).....	12, 13, 18, 20, 21, 24, 27, 37
25 U.S.C. §1915(b)(i).....	34
25 U.S.C. §1915(b)(ii).....	36
25 U.S.C. §1915(b)(iii).....	4, 15, 30, 34, 35
25 U.S.C. §1915(e).....	8, 12, 13, 14, 18, 25, 26, 27
25 U.S.C. §1951(a).....	8, 12, 13, 14, 18, 25, 26, 27

25 U.S.C. §196328
 42 U.S.C. §622(a).....29
 42 U.S.C. §622(b)(9)29
 42 U.S.C. §671(a)(15)(B).....9
 42 U.S.C. §671(a)(19)9
 42 U.S.C. §675(5)(G)9
 42 U.S.C. §1493219
 50 U.S.C. §3931(b).....19
 Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, § 1, 1 Stat. 10326
 Act of July 20, 1790, ch. 29, § 3, 1 Stat. 13226-27
 Act of Apr. 7, 1798, ch. 26, § 3, 1 Stat. 548.....27
 Act of June 18, 1798, ch. 54, § 2, 1 Stat. 56726

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978), *as reprinted*
in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 75306
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1977: Hearing
on S. 1214 Before the S. Select Comm. on
Indian Affairs, 95th Cong. (1977)7, 37
Indian Child Welfare Program: Hearings
before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs
of the S. Comm. on Interior and Insular
Affairs, 93d Cong. (1974)6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 C.F.R. §23.141(b)27
 25 C.F.R. §23.141(c).....28

45 C.F.R. §1355.34(b)(2)(ii)(E)29

45 C.F.R. §1355.3629

Child Welfare Information Gateway,
*Community-Based Resources: Keystone
to the System of Care* (Oct. 2009)37

Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81
Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016).....6, 22-23

Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible To
Receive Services From the United
States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 83 Fed.
Reg. 4235 (Jan. 30, 2018)36

National Indian Child Welfare Ass’n,
*Attachment and Bonding in Indian
Child Welfare: Summary of Research*
(2016), <https://tinyurl.com/NICWA-Final-Brief>.....37
